505863267 01/14/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5910204

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT G MATHENY	01/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORMATRIX CARDIOVASCULAR INC	
Street Address:	1100 OLD ELLIS ROAD	
City:	ROSWELL	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30076	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10512710
Patent Number:	9433491

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 510.523.6200

Email: rcf@francislaw.com

Correspondent Name: RALPH C FRANCIS

Address Line 1: 512 WESTLINE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 301

Address Line 4: ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RALPH C FRANCIS	
SIGNATURE:	/RC Francis/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=PatentAssignmentMatheny#page1.tif source=PatentAssignmentMatheny#page2.tif source=PatentAssignmentMatheny#page3.tif

PATENT 505863267 REEL: 051509 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Robert G. Matheny**, a resident of the State of Georgia, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the inventions embodied in the Letters Patents listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto, and

WHEREAS, **CorMatrix Cardiovascular**, **Inc.**, a Georgia corporation having a place of business at 1100 Old Ellis Road, Roswell, GA 30076, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in and to said Letters Patents and said inventions embodied therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged:

- 1. ASSIGNOR assigns to ASSIGNEE 100% of his rights, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE for the entire term of said Letters Patents, and any reissues or extensions thereof, and for the entire terms of any Letter Patents, and reissues or extensions thereof, that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or substitute applications filed claiming benefit of said Letters Patent(s).
- 2. The rights, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby warrants, covenants and represents the fact to be that he has not heretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to said Letters Patents, or in any other way encumbered the same, and that he has the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the all rights, title and interest hereby assigned.

//
//
//
//

MATHENY ASSIGNMENT

4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other, legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Robert G. Matheny, have executed and delivered this instrument this 14th day of January 2020.

Signatur

Robert G. Mathen

Exhibit A

U.S. Patents

US Patent No.	Application No.	Publication No.	Title
10,512,710	U.S. 16/130,020	U.S. 2019/0015554A1	CARDIOVASCULAR PROSTHESES
9,433,491	U.S. 15/144,902	U.S. 2016/0242895A1	TISSUE PROSTHESES FOR REPAIRING, RECONSTRUCTING AND REPLACING DAMAGED OR DISEASED BIOLOGICAL STRUCTURES AND ASSOCIATED TISSUE

PATENT REEL: 051509 FRAME: 0990

RECORDED: 01/14/2020